## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM488704

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Philips Lighting North America Corporation	FORMERLY Genlyte Thomas Group LLC	08/21/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Hanover Outdoor Products, Inc.
Street Address:	9 West Hanover Street
City:	Hanover
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	17331
Entity Type:	Corporation: PENNSYLVANIA

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1133601	HANOVER LANTERN

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 7177554708

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 717 757 4565

gmacdonald@yorklaw.com Email: **Correspondent Name:** George E MacDonald Address Line 1: 2675 Eastern Boulevard

York, PENNSYLVANIA 17402 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	George E MacDonald
SIGNATURE:	/gem/
DATE SIGNED:	09/05/2018

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=deed of assignment#page1.tif source=deed of assignment#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006429 FRAME: 0806

## **Deed of Assignment**

This Deed of Assignment ("Deed of Assignment"), dated as of August 21, 2018, is made by and between Hanover Outdoor Products, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Assignee"), and Philips Lighting North America Corporation, a Delaware corporation ("Assignor").

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of May 25, 2018 (the "Agreement");

WHEREAS, Assignor and/or its affiliates, including Genlyte Thomas Group LLC, possess a legal interest in the (1) trademarks and trademark applications; (2) any and all continuation, divisional, renewal, substitute, reexamination or reissue applications of the trademarks and trademark applications; and (3) all rights of priority to the same, each case as listed in the Purchased Assets set forth in the Agreement and as set forth on Annex A hereto (duplicating the registered trademarks listed on Exhibit 2.1(c) of the Agreement) (collectively, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the parties wish to confirm that through the Agreement, Assignee acquired the entire right, title and interest in and to said Trademarks, including the goodwill of the business in which the Trademarks are used, or with that part of the good will of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Trademarks:

WHEREAS, it is desired that the assignment of the Trademarks be made a matter of record in the appropriate trademark offices; and

NOW THEREFORE for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms the sale, assignment and transfer to Assignee of all Assignor's worldwide right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks, to be held and enjoyed by Assignee in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor executes this Deed of Assignment and is made effective as of the date below, or the latter of the two dates if different, and may be executed in counterparts. The person who signs this Deed of Assignment below represents that such person is fully authorized to sign this Deed of Assignment on behalf of Assignor.

Date:

LIANOVED	ALITHAAD	PRODUCTS	IMA
HANUVER	UNDIENNIK	PRUMMENS	MVI.

PHILIPS LIGHTING NORTH AMERICA CORPORATION

By: Name: Title: Date:

Y06

By: Name: Michael L. Manning Title: VP & General Counsel

August 21, 2018

TRADEMARK REEL: 006429 FRAME: 0807

# Annex A

# **Registered Trademarks**

Trademark	Location	Registration Number	Expiration Date
Hanover	US	1,133,601	2020-Apr-22
Sitescape	US	1,474,876	2018-Feb-02**
TERRALIGHT	US	1,474,875	2018-Feb-02**

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006429 FRAME: 0808

**RECORDED: 09/05/2018**